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User Guide & WarrantyDANGER

READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL SAFETY INFORMATION BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT. Failure to 
follow these safety instructions may result in ELECTRICAL SHOCK, EXPLOSION, FIRE, which 
may result in a SERIOUS INJURY, DEATH, or PROPERTY DAMAGE.

Electrical Shock. Product is an electrical device that can shock and cause serious injury. Do not cut power 
cords. Do not submerge in water or get wet.

Explosion. Unmonitored, incompatible, or damaged batteries can explode if used with product. Do not leave 
product unattended while in use. Do not attempt to jump start a damaged or frozen battery. Use product only 
with batteries of recommended voltage. Operate product in well ventilated areas.

Fire. Product is an electrical device that emits heat and is capable of causing burns. Do not cover product. 
Do not smoke or use any source of electrical spark or fire when operating product. Keep product away from 
combustible materials.

Eye Injury. Wear eye protection when operating product. Batteries can explode and cause flying debris. 
Battery acid can cause eye and skin irritation. In the case of contamination of eyes or skin, flush affected 
area with running clean water and contact poison control immediately.

Explosive Gases. Working in the vicinity of a lead-acid is dangerous. Batteries generate explosive gases 
during normal battery operation. To reduce risk of battery explosion, follow all safety information instructions 
and those published by the battery manufacturer and manufacturer of any equipment intended to be used in 
the vicinity of battery. Review wcautionary markings on these products and on engine.

For more information and 
support visit:

More languages available online 
at no.co/downloads.



Proposition 65. WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including lead and exhaust fumes, which are known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth 
defects or other reproductive harm. For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. Personal Precaution. Only use product as intended. Someone should be within range 
of your voice or close enough to come to your aid in case of emergency. Have a supply of clean water and soap nearby in the case of battery acid contamination. Wear complete 
eye protection and protective clothing while working near a battery. Always wash hands after handling batteries and related materials. Do not handle or wear any metal objects when 
working with batteries including; tools, watches or jewelry. If metal is dropped onto battery, it may spark or create a short circuit resulting in electrical shock, fire, explosion which 
may result in injury, death or property damage. Minors. If the product is intended by "Purchaser" to be used by a minor, purchasing adult agrees to provide detailed instructions 
and warnings to any minor prior to use. Failure to do so is the sole responsibility of the "Purchaser," who agrees to indemnify NOCO for any unintended use or misuse by a minor. 

Important Safety Warnings

CAUTION:
Manual Mode disables all safety measures. When used improperly and/or 
against our recommended use, it may result in injury or death and will void 
your warranty. Risk of fire, explosion, and burns. Do not disassemble, crush, 
heat above 60ºC (140ºF) or incinerate. This device is intended for temporary 
use outdoors and reasonable care should be exercised when using this device 
in wet conditions.

WARNING:
Do not overcharge the internal battery. See Instruction Manual. Do not smoke, 
strike a match, or cause a spark in the vicinity of the power pack. Only charge 
the internal battery in a well ventilated area when not in use.

CAUTION:
Risk of Injury To Persons. Do not use this product if the power cord or the 
battery cables are damaged in any way. This device is not intended for use in 
a commercial repair facility. This device is intended to be stored indoors when 
not in use. This device shall not be stored or left outdoors when not in use.

MISE EN GARDE:
Le mode manuel désactive toutes les mesures de sécurité. En cas d'utilisation 
incorrecte et / ou contre notre utilisation recommandée, cela peut entraîner 
des blessures ou la mort et annulera votre garantie. Risque d'incendie, 
d'explosion et de brûlure. Ne pas démonter, écraser, chauffer au-dessus de  
60ºC (140ºF) ou incinérer. Cet appareil est prévu pour un usage temporaire à 
l’extérieur et des précautions raisonnables devraient être prises lorsqu’il est 
utilisé dans des conditions humides.

AVERTISSEMENT:
Ne pas surcharger la batterie interne. Consulter le manuel d’utilisation. Il ne 
faut pas fumer, allumer une allumette ou produire des étincelles à proximité 
du bloc d’alimentation. Charger la batterie uniquement dans un endroit bien 
aéré.

MISE EN GARDE:
Risque de blessure aux personnes. Ne pas utiliser ce produit si le cordon 
d’alimentation ou les câbles de batterie sont endommagés de quelque façon. 
Le dispositif n’est pas destiné à être utilisé dans un atelier de réparation 
commercial. Le dispositif est destiné à être rangé à l’intérieur lorsqu’il n’est 
pas utilisé. Le dispositif ne doit pas être rangé ou laissé à l’extérieur lorsqu’il 
n’est pas utilisé.
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Choking Hazard. Accessories may present a choking hazard to children. Do not leave children unattended with product or any accessory. The product is not a toy. Handling. 
Handle product with care. The product can become damaged if impacted. Do not use a damaged product, including, but not limited to, cracks to the casing or damaged cables. 
Do not use product with a damaged power cord. Humidity and liquids may damage product. Do not handle product or any electrical components near any liquid. Store and operate 
product in dry locations. Do not operate product if it becomes wet. If product is already operating and becomes wet, disconnect it from the battery and discontinue use immediately. 
Do not disconnect the product by pulling on the cables. Modifications. Do not attempt to alter, modify or repair any part of the product. Disassembling product may cause injury, 
death or damage to property. If product becomes damaged, malfunctions or comes in contact with any liquid, discontinue use, and contact NOCO. Any modifications to the product 
will void your warranty. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this device. Accessories. 
This product is only approved for use with NOCO accessories. NOCO is not responsible for user safety or damage when using accessories not approved by NOCO. Location. 
Prevent battery acid from coming in contact with the product. Do not operate the product in a closed-in area or an area with restricted ventilation. Do not set a battery on top of 
product. Position cable leads to avoid accidental damage by moving vehicle parts (including hoods and doors), moving engine parts (including fan blades, belts, and pulleys), or what 
could become a hazard that may cause injury or death. Operating Temperature. This product is designed to work in ambient temperatures between -20º C to 50º C. Do not 
operate outside of temperature ranges. Do not jump start a frozen battery. Discontinue use of product immediately if the battery becomes excessively warm. Storage. Do not use 
owr store your product in areas with high concentrations of dust or airborne materials. Store your product on flat; secure surfaces so it's not prone to falling. Store your product in 
a dry location. The storage temperature is -20ºC to +50ºC (0ºC ~ +25ºC daily average). Never exceed 80ºC under any condition. Compatibility. The product is only compatible 
with 12-volt lead-acid batteries only. Do not attempt to use product with any other type of battery. Jump starting other battery chemistries may result in injury, death or property 
damage. Contact the battery manufacturer prior to attempting to jump start the battery. Do not jump start a battery if you are unsure of the battery's specific chemistry or voltage. 
The Battery. 12V 750A. The built-in lithium-ion battery in the product should be replaced only by NOCO, and must be recycled or disposed of separately from household waste. 
Do not attempt to replace the battery yourself and do not handle a damaged or leaking lithium-ion battery. Never dispose of battery in household trash. Disposal of batteries in 
household trash is unlawful under state and federal environmental laws and regulations. Always take used batteries to your local battery recycling center. If the product battery is 
excessively hot, emitting an odor, deformed, cut, or is experiencing or demonstrating an abnormal occurrence, immediately stop all use and contact NOCO. Battery Charging. 
Charge the product with the included USB charge cable and a NOCO 10W 12V power adapter. A third-party USB cable and 5W or 10W power adapter that are compatible with 
USB 2.0 or power adapters compliant with one or more of the following standards EN 301489-34, IEC 62684, YD/T 1591-2009, CNS 15285, ITUL.2000. Be cautious of using low 
quality power adaptors, as they may present a serious electrical risk that can result in injury to person, Device, and property. If using a third party USB power adapter, contact the 
manufacturer(s) to find out if your power adapter complies with the above standards.Using damaged cables or chargers, or charging when moisture is present, can result in electric 
shock. Using generic or third-party power adapter may shorten the life of your product and cause the product to malfunction. NOCO is not responsible for the user’s safety when 
using accessories or supplies that are not approved by NOCO. When using a USB Power Adapter to charge the product, make sure that the AC plug is fully inserted into the adapter 
before you plug it into a power outlet. Power adapters may become warm during normal use, and prolonged skin contact may cause bodily injury. Always allow adequate ventilation 
around power adapters when using them.To ensure maximum battery life, avoid charging your product for more than a week at a time, as overcharging may shorten battery life. 
Over time, an unused product will discharge and must be recharged before use. Disconnect the product from power sources when not in use. Use the product only for their intended 
purposes. Medical Devices. Product may emit electromagnetic fields. Product contains magnetic components which may interfere with pacemakers, defibrilators, or other 
medical devises. These electromagnetic fields may interfere with pacemakers or other medical devices. Consult with your physician prior to use if you have any medical device 
including pacemakers. If you suspect the product is interfering with a medical device, stop using the product immediately and consult your physician. Medical Conditions. If you 
have any medical condition that you believe could be affected by product, including but not limited to; seizures, blackouts, eyestrain or headaches, consult your physician prior to 
use of product. The use of a integrated high-powered flashlight contains a light sensitivity hazard. Use of the light in Strobe Mode may cause seizures in persons with photosensitive 
epilepsy, which may result in serious injury or death. Light. Staring directly into the light beam or shine of the flashlight may result in permanent eye injury. The product is equipped 
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Step 2: Connect to the Battery.
Carefully read and understand the vehicle owner's manual on specific precautions and recommended methods for jump starting the vehicle. Make sure to determine the 
voltage and chemistry of the battery by referring to your battery owner's manual prior to using this product. The GB10 is for jump starting 12-volt lead-acid batteries only. 
Before connecting to the battery, verify that you have a 12-volt lead-acid battery. The GB10 is not suitable for any other type of battery. Identify the correct polarity of the battery 
terminals on the battery. The positive battery terminal is typically marked by these letters or symbol (POS,P,+). The negative battery terminal is typically marked by these letters or 
symbol (NEG,N,-). Do not make any connections to the carburetor, fuel lines, or thin, sheet metal parts. The below instructions are for a negative ground system (most common). 
If your vehicle is a positive ground system (very uncommon), follow the below instructions in reverse order.

Step 1: Charge the GB10.
The GB10 comes partially charged out of the box and needs to be fully charged prior to use. Connect the GB10 
using the included USB Charge Cable to the USB IN port and the USB car charger. It can also be recharged from any 
USB powered port, like an AC adapter, car charger, laptop and more. The USB IN port is rated at 2.1 Amps to ensure 
safe and efficient charging of the internal lithium battery. Due to FCC regulations, we recommend not to charge and 
discharge the unit at the same time. The time to recharge a GB10 will differ based on the discharge level and the 
power source used. Actual results may vary due to battery conditions.

How To Use 

When recharging, the charge level of the internal battery is indicated by the Charge LEDs. The LEDs will slowly pulse 'On' and 'Off' and become 
solid until all four Charge LEDs are on. When the battery is fully charged, the Green 100% LED will be solid, and the 25%, 50% and 75% Charge 
LEDs will turn "Off". From time to time, the Green 100% LED will pulse indicating maintenance charging is occuring.

with a high output LED pre-focused lamp that emits a powerful beam at the highest setting. Cleaning. Power off the product before attempting any maintenance or cleaning. Clean 
and dry product immediately if it comes in contact with liquid or any type of contaminant. Use a soft, lint-free (microfiber) cloth. Avoid getting moisture in openings. Explosive 
Atmospheres. Obey all signs and instructions. Do not operate product in any area with a potentially explosive atmosphere, including fueling areas or areas which contain chemicals 
or particles such as grain, dust or metal powders. High-Consequence Activities. This product is not intended for use where the failure of the product could lead to injury, death 
or severe environmental damage. Radio Frequency Interference. Product is designed, tested, and manufactured to comply with regulations governing radio frequency 
emissions. Such emissions from the product can negatively affect the operation of other electronic equipment, causing them to malfunction. Model Number: GB10 This device 
complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital 
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a 
commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required 
to correct the interference at his own expense.
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1. Connect the battery clamps to the GB10 by connecting to the 12V OUT port.

2. Connect the positive (red) HD battery clamp to the positive (POS,P,+) battery terminal. 

3. Connect the negative (black) HD battery clamp to the negative (NEG,N,-) battery terminal or vehicle chassis. 

4. When disconnecting, disconnect in the reverse sequence, removing the negative first (or positive first for positive ground systems).

Step 3: Jump Starting.

1. Make sure all of the vehicle's power loads (headlights, radio, air conditioning, etc.) are turned off before attempting to jump start the vehicle.

2. Press the Power Button to begin jump starting. All LEDs will flash, indicating that all LEDs are properly functioning. If you are properly connected to the battery, 
the White Boost LED will illuminate. If the battery clamps are connected in reverse, the Red Error LED will illuminate. Reverse the connections to clear this error 
and then the White Boost LED will illuminate. The White Boost LED is illuminated, when the GB10 is ready to jump start your vehicle.

3. Try starting the vehicle. Most vehicles will immediately start. Some vehicles may require the GB10 to be connected for up to 30 seconds before starting. If the 
vehicle does not start right away, wait 20-30 seconds and try again. Do not attempt more than five (5) consecutive jump starts within a fifteen (15) minute period. 
Allow the GB10 to rest for fifteen (15) minutes before attempting to jump start the vehicle again.

4. Once you have started your vehicle, disconnect the battery clamps, and remove the GB10.

Low Voltage Batteries & Manual Override.
The GB10 is designed to jump start 12-volt lead-acid batteries down to 2-volts. If your battery is below 2-volts, the Boost LED will be "Off". This is an indication that the GB10 
can not detect a battery. If you need to jump start a battery below 2-volts there is a Manual Override feature, which allows you to force "On" the jump start function. 

CAUTION. 
USE THIS MODE WITH EXTREME CARE. THIS MODE IS FOR 12-VOLT LEAD-ACID BATTERIES ONLY. BOTH THE SPARK PROOF AND REVERSE POLARITY PROTECTION FEATURES 
ARE DISABLED. PAY VERY CLOSE ATTENTION TO THE POLARITY OF THE BATTERY BEFORE USING THIS MODE. DO NOT ALLOW THE POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE BATTERY 
CLAMPS TO TOUCH OR CONNECT TO EACH OTHER AS THE PRODUCT WILL GENERATE SPARKS. THIS MODE USES VERY HIGH CURRENT THAT CAN CAUSE SPARKS AND HIGH 
HEAT IF NOT USED PROPERLY. IF YOU ARE UNSURE ABOUT USING THIS MODE, DO NOT ATTEMPT AND SEEK PROFESSIONAL HELP.



Reverse polarity/Reverse the battery connections.

The internal battery is too hot/ Allow the unit to cool. Bring the unit into cooler environment.

Connected battery is below 2-volts/ Remove all loads, and try again, or use Manual Override Mode.

Error LED: Solid Red

Error LED: Blinking Red w/Cables Connected 
Properly
Boost Light Does Not Come On w/Cables 
Connected Properly

Error Reason/Solution

Technical Specifications

Troubleshooting

Internal Battery: Lithium Ion
Operating Temperature: -20°C to +50°C
Charging Temperature: 0ºC to +40ºC
Storage Temperature: -20ºC to +50ºC (Avg Temp.)
Micro USB (Input): 5V, 2.1A

USB (Output): 5V, 2.1A
Housing Protection: IP65 (w/Ports Closed)
Cooling: Natural Convection
Dimensions (L x W x H): 6.7 x 3.2 x 1.7 Inches
Weight: 2.4 Pounds 

1. Internal Battery Level Indicates the charge level of the internal battery.
2. Error LED Illuminates Red if reverse polarity is detected, or blinks “On” and “Off” 
when the internal battery temperature is too high.
3. Power Button Push to turn unit "On" & "Off".
4. Power LED Illuminates White when unit is "On".
5. Boost LED Illuminates White when Boost is active. If the unit is connected properly 
to a battery, the GB10 will automatically detect a battery and go into Boost mode (LED 
flashes White when Manual Overide feature is active).
6.  Manual Override Button To enable, push and hold for three (3) seconds. 
WARNING: Disables safety protection and manually forces Boost "On". Only for 
use when a battery is too low to be detected.
7. Light Mode Button Toggles the ultra-bright LED light through 7 light modes: 100% 
> 50% > 10% > SOS > Blink > Strobe > Off
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NOCO One (1) Year Limited Warranty
NOCO warrants that this product (the "Product") will be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the date of purchase (the "Warranty 
Period"). For defects reported during the Warranty Period, NOCO will, at its discretion, and subject to NOCO's technical support analysis, either repair or replace defective 
Products. Replacement parts and products will be new or serviceably used, comparable in function and performance to the original part and warranted for the remainder of the 
original Warranty Period.

NOCO'S LIABILITY HEREUNDER IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO REPLACEMENT OR REPAIR. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, NOCO SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO ANY 
PURCHASER OF THE PRODUCT OR ANY THIRD PARTY FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOST 
PROFITS, PROPERTY DAMAGE OR PERSONAL INJURY, RELATED IN ANY WAY TO THE PRODUCT, HOWSOEVER CAUSED, EVEN IF NOCO HAD KNOWLEDGE OF THE POSSIBILITY 
OF SUCH DAMAGES. THE WARRANTIES SET FORTH HEREIN ARE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT 
LIMITATION, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND THOSE ARISING FROM COURSE OF DEALING, USAGE OR 
TRADE PRACTICE. IN THE EVENT THAT ANY APPLICABLE LAWS IMPOSE WARRANTIES, CONDITIONS OR OBLIGATIONS THAT CANNOT BE EXCLUDED OR MODIFIED, THIS 
PARAGRAPH SHALL APPLY TO THE GREATEST EXTENT ALLOWED BY SUCH LAWS.

This Limited Warranty is made solely for the benefit of the original purchaser of the Product from NOCO or from a NOCO approved reseller or distributor and is not assignable or 
transferable.

To assert a warranty claim, the purchaser must: (1) request and obtain a return merchandise authorization ("RMA") number and return location information (the "Return Location") 
from NOCO Support by emailing support@no.co or by calling 1.800.456.6626; and (2) send the Product, including RMA number, receipt or a warranty fee (fee required only if 
not providing receipt) of 45% of MSRP of the defective Product (the "Warranty Fee") [RMA will include applicable Warranty Fee amount] to the Return Location. DO NOT SEND IN 
PRODUCT WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING AN RMA FROM NOCO SUPPORT. 

THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER IS RESPONSIBLE (AND MUST PREPAY) ALL PACKAGING AND TRANSPORTATION COSTS TO SHIP PRODUCTS FOR WARRANTY SERVICE. 

NOTWITHSTANDING THE ABOVE, THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS VOID AND DOES NOT APPLY TO PRODUCTS THAT: (a) are misused, mishandled, subjected to abuse or careless 
handling, accident, improperly stored, or operated under conditions of extreme voltage, temperature, shock, or vibration beyond NOCO's recommendations for safe and effective 
use; (b) improperly installed, operated or maintained; (c) are/were modified without the express written consent of NOCO; (d) have been disassembled, altered or repaired by 
anyone other than NOCO; (e) the defects of which were reported after the Warranty Period.  

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER: (1) normal wear and tear; (2) cosmetic damage that does not affect functionality; or (3) Products where the NOCO serial number is 
missing, altered, or defaced. 

You may register your NOCO product online at: no.co/register. If you have any questions regarding your warranty or product, contact NOCO Support (email and phone number 
above) or write to: The NOCO Company, at 30339 Diamond Parkway, #102, Glenwillow, OH 44139 USA.



GB10
Guía de usuario y garantíaPELIGRO

ASEGÚRESE DE QUE LEE Y ENTIENDE TODA LA INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD ANTES DE USAR 
ESTE PRODUCTO. El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones de seguridad podría resultar en 
DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, EXPLOSIÓN o INCENDIO, que podrían causar LESIONES GRAVES, MUERTE 
o DAÑOS MATERIALES.

Descarga eléctrica. Este producto es un dispositivo eléctrico que puede producir descarga y causar lesiones 
graves. No corte los cables de alimentación. No lo sumerja en agua ni deje que se moje.

Explosión. Baterías sin supervisar, incompatibles o dañadas pueden explotar si se utilizan con este producto. No 
lo deje desatendido mientras está en uso. No intente cargar una batería dañada o congelada. Utilice este producto 
solo con baterías del voltaje recomendado. Úselo solo en áreas bien ventiladas.

Incendio. Este producto es un dispositivo eléctrico que emite calor y puede causar quemaduras. No cubra este 
producto. No fume ni utilice nada que pueda causar chispas o fuego mientras usa este producto. Manténgalo 
alejado de materiales combustibles.

Lesión ocular. Use protección ocular cuando utilice este producto. Las baterías pueden explotar y hacer que 
salgan disparadas pequeñas partículas. El ácido de la batería puede causar irritación en los ojos y la piel. En el 
caso de contaminación de los ojos o la piel, aclare el área afectada con abundante agua corriente y póngase en 
contacto inmediatamente con el servicio de control de intoxicación y envenenamiento.

Gases explosivos. Es peligroso trabajar cerca de baterías de ácido-plomo. Las baterías generan gases 
explosivos durante su funcionamiento normal. Para reducir el riesgo de explosión de la batería, siga todas las 
instrucciones de seguridad publicadas por el fabricante de la batería y el fabricante de cualquier equipo destinado 
a ser utilizado cerca de esta. Revise las señales de precaución en estos productos y en el motor.

Para obtener más información y
asistencia técnica consulte:

Más idiomas disponibles en línea
en no.co/downloads.

Español
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Proposición 65. ADVERTENCIA: Este producto puede exponerlo a productos químicos, incluidos el plomo y los gases de escape, que el estado de California sabe que causan 
cáncer y defectos de nacimiento u otros daños reproductivos. Para obtener más información, visite www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. Precaución. Utilice este producto solo para el 
propósito para el que fue diseñado. Debería haber una persona lo suficientemente cerca como para oír su voz o acudir en su ayuda en caso de emergencia. Ponga agua limpia y 
jabón a su alcance por si tuviera que usarlos en caso de contaminación con el ácido de la batería. Use protección ocular completa y ropa protectora cuando trabaje cerca de una 
batería. Lávese siempre las manos después de manipular baterías y materiales relacionados. No use objetos metálicos cuando trabaje con baterías, incluidas herramientas, relojes 
o joyas. Si cae metal sobre la batería, pueden saltar chispas o producirse un cortocircuito que podría provocar descarga eléctrica, incendio, explosión y causar lesiones, muerte o 
daños materiales. Menores de edad. Si el Comprador ha adquirido este producto para que lo use un menor de edad, el adulto que lo ha comprado se compromete a proporcionar 
instrucciones y advertencias detalladas al menor de edad antes de que este lo use. De no hacerlo, la responsabilidad recaerá únicamente sobre el Comprador, que se compromete 
a indemnizar a NOCO por el uso no intencionado o mal uso por parte de un menor de edad. Peligro de asfixia. Los accesorios pueden suponer riesgo de asfixia para niños 
pequeños. No deje que un niño utilice este producto o cualquier otro accesorio sin la supervisión de un adulto. Este producto no es un juguete. Manipulación. Manipule este 
producto con cuidado. Este producto puede dañarse si recibe golpes. No utilice un producto dañado. Posibles daños incluyen, pero no se limitan a, grietas en el revestimiento o 
cables dañados. No utilice un producto que tenga un cable de alimentación dañado. La humedad y los líquidos pueden dañar este producto. No utilice este producto ni ningún 
componente eléctrico cerca de líquidos. Guarde y utilice este producto en un lugar seco. No lo utilice si se moja. Si este producto se moja estando en funcionamiento, desconéctelo 
de la batería y deje de usarlo inmediatamente. No desconecte este producto de la corriente tirando del cable de alimentación. Modificaciones. No intente alterar, modificar ni 
reparar ninguna de las partes de este producto. Desarmar este producto puede provocar lesiones, muerte o daños materiales. Si este producto se daña, funciona incorrectamente 
o entra en contacto con líquidos, deje de usarlo y contacte con NOCO. Cualquier modificación a este producto anulará su garantía. Accesorios. Este producto solo está aprobado 
para ser utilizado con accesorios de NOCO. NOCO no se responsabiliza de la seguridad del usuario u otros daños que pudieran producirse al utilizar accesorios no aprobados por 

Advertencias importantes de seguridad
PRECAUCIÓN:
El modo manual inhabilita todas las medidas de seguridad. Si se usa incorrectamente o en contra de nuestras recomendaciones, podría provocar lesiones o la 
muerte, quedando anulada la garantía. Existe riesgo de incendio, explosión y quemaduras. No lo desmonte, triture ni caliente por encima de 60 ºC (140 ºF), ni lo 
incinere. Este dispositivo está diseñado para su uso temporal en exteriores y se debe tener un cuidado razonable al utilizarlo en condiciones de humedad.

ADVERTENCIA:
No sobrecargue la batería interna. Consulte el manual de instrucciones. No fume, encienda una cerilla ni provoque chispas en las proximidades de la fuente de 
alimentación. Cargue la batería interna solo en un área bien ventilada cuando no esté en funcionamiento.

PRECAUCIÓN:
Riesgo de lesiones a las personas. No utilice este producto si el cable de alimentación o los cables de la batería están dañados de cualquier forma. Este dispositivo 
no está diseñado para su funcionamiento en instalaciones de reparación comerciales. Este dispositivo debe guardarse en interiores cuando no esté en funciona-
miento. Es decir, no debe guardarse ni dejarse en el exterior.



NOCO. Ubicación. Evite que el ácido de la batería entre en contacto con este producto. No opere este producto en un área cerrada o con escasa ventilación. No coloque una batería 
encima de este producto. Coloque los cables de manera que se eviten daños accidentales al mover partes del vehículo (incluidos capós y puertas), piezas del motor (incluidas aspas 
de ventiladores, correas y poleas) o cualquier cosa que pudiera provocar tropiezos y causar lesiones o muerte. Temperatura de funcionamiento. Este producto está diseñado 
para funcionar a temperaturas ambiente de entre -20° C y 50° C. No lo haga funcionar fuera de estos intervalos de temperatura. No cargue una batería congelada. Deje de usar 
este producto inmediatamente si la batería se calienta demasiado. Almacenamiento. No utilice ni guarde este producto en áreas con altas concentraciones de polvo o partículas 
transportadas por el aire. Almacene este producto en superficies planas y seguras para evitar que se caiga. Guárdelo en un lugar seco. La temperatura de almacenamiento es de 
entre -20° C y 50° C (0º C to +40º C temperatura média). Bajo ninguna circunstancia deje que la temperatura supere los 80° C. Compatibilidad. Este producto solo es compatible 
con baterías de ácido-plomo de 12 voltios. No intente usar este producto con ningún otro tipo de batería. Cargar baterías con una composición química diferente puede provocar 
lesiones, muerte o daños materiales. Póngase en contacto con el fabricante de la batería antes de intentar cargarla. No cargue una batería si no está seguro de cuál es su 
composición química concreta o su voltaje. Batería. La batería de ión de litio (Li-ion) incorporada en este producto debe ser sustituida solamente por NOCO y debe ser reciclada 
o tirada aparte de los residuos domésticos. No intente sustituir la batería usted mismo. No manipule una batería Li-ion dañada o que sufra un escape. Nunca tire la batería a los 
residuos domésticos. Tirar las baterías a la basura doméstica contraviene las leyes y regulaciones medioambientales tanto estatales como federales. Lleve siempre las baterías 
usadas a su centro de reciclaje más cercano. Si la batería de este producto se calienta demasiado, desprende olor, está deformada, cortada o sufre o demuestra anormalidades, 
deje de usarla inmediatamente y contacte con NOCO. Carga de la batería. Cargue este producto con el cable USB incluido. También puede usar un cable USB y un adaptador 
de 5 vatios of 10 vatios de otro proveedor que sean compatibles con cables USB 2.0 o adaptadores que cumplan con uno o más de los estándares EN 301489-34, IEC 62684, 
YD/T 1591-2009, CNS 15285, ITUL.2000. Tenga ciudado al usar adaptadores de baja calidad, ya que pueden conllevar riesgos eléctricos graves que pueden causar lesiones o 
dañar al dispositivo Advertencias importantes de seguridad y otra propiedad. Si usa un adaptador USB de terceros, contacte con el fabricante para averiguar si cumple con los 
estándares mencionados. Usar cables o cargadores dañados o cargar el producto en condiciones de humedad puede provocar una descarga eléctrica. Usar adaptadores genéricos 
o de terceros puede acortar la vida de su producto o hacer que funcione incorrectamente. NOCO NO se responsabiliza de la seguridad del usuario cuando este utilice accesorios o 
componentes no aprobados por NOCO. Cuando use un adaptador USB NOCO para cargar este producto asegúrese de que el enchufe de CA está insertado completamente en el 
adaptador antes de enchufarlo a la corriente. Los adaptadores pueden calentarse durante el uso normal, y el contacto prolongado con la piel puede causar lesiones. Asegúrese 
siempre de que haya ventilación adecuada alrededor de los adaptadores cuando los use. Para garantizar la vida máxima de la batería, evite cargar este producto durante más de 
una semana cada vez, ya que la sobrecarga puede acortar la vida de la batería. Con el tiempo, un producto que no se usa se descargará y deberá ser recargado antes de usarlo. 
Desconecte este producto de la fuente de alimentación cuando no lo utilice. Use este producto solo para el fin para el que fue diseñado. Dispositivos médicos. Este producto 
puede emitir campos electromagnéticos. Contiene componentes magnéticos que pueden interferir con marcapasos, desfibriladores u otros dispositivos médicos. Estos campos 
electromagnéticos pueden interferir con marcapasos u otros dispositivos médicos. Consulte con su médico antes de usar este producto si tiene un dispositivo médico, incluidos 
marcapasos. Si sospecha que este producto está interfiriendo con un dispositivo médico, deje de usarlo inmediatamente y consulte con su médico. Enfermedades. Si padece 
cualquier enfermedad que crea que pudiera verse afectada por este producto, consulte con su médico antes de usarlo. Dichas enfermedades incluyen, pero no se limitan a, 
ataques, desmayos, fatiga visual o dolores de cabeza. El uso de la linterna de alta potencia integrada conlleva un riesgo de sensibilidad a la luz. El uso de la luz en modo 
estroboscópico puede provocar ataques en personas con epilepsia fotosensible, que puede causar lesión grave o muerte. Luz. Mirar directamente al haz de luz puede provocar 
lesión ocular permanente. Este producto está provisto de una bombilla led de alta intensidad que emite una luz potente en el modo de luz más alto. Limpieza. Apague y desconecte 
este producto de la corriente antes de limpiarlo o llevar a cabo mantenimiento. Limpie y seque este producto inmediatamente si entra en contacto con líquidos o cualquier otro tipo 
de contaminante. Utilice un trapo suave sin pelusa (microfibra). Evite que los puertos o aberturas se mojen. Atmósferas explosivas. Obedezca todas las señales e instrucciones. 
No cargue ni utilice este producto en áreas con una atmósfera potencialmente explosiva, incluidas áreas de repostar o áreas en las que el aire contiene sustancias químicas o 
partículas como grano, polvo o polvo metálico. Actividades de alto riesgo. Este producto no está destinado para ser utilizado en casos en los que su mal funcionamiento pudiera 
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Segundo paso: Conexión a la batería.
Lea detenidamente las precauciones específicas del fabricante del vehículo y los métodos de arranque en frío recomendados en el manual de uso del vehículo. Asegúrese 
de que conoce el voltaje y la composición química de la batería consultando el manual de la batería antes de usar este producto. El GB10 solo es apto para arrancar baterías 
de ácido-plomo de 12 voltios. Antes de conectar a la batería, asegúrese de que esta es de ácido-plomo de 12 voltios. El GB10 no es apto para ningún otro tipo de batería. 
Averigüe la polaridad correcta de los terminales en la batería. El polo positivo de la batería está marcado generalmente con estas letras o símbolos: POS, P, +. El polo negativo 
de la batería está marcado generalmente con estas letras o símbolos: NEG, N, -. No establezca ninguna conexión con el carburador, las mangueras de combustible o placas 
delgadas de metal. Las siguientes instrucciones son para un sistema de tierra negativo (el más común). Si su vehículo es un sistema de tierra positivo (muy infrecuente), siga las 
instrucciones en orden inverso.

Primer paso: Carga del GB10.
El GB10 viene parcialmente cargado y es necesario cargarlo completamente antes de usarlo por primera vez. Conecte
el GB10 al puerto USB de entrada (IN) y el cargardor USB de coche usando el cable de carga con toma USB (incluido).
También puede recargarse desde cualquier puerto USB, como un adaptador de CA, cargador de coche, ordenador
portátil, etc. El puerto USB de entrada es de 2,1 amperios para garantizar que la carga de la batería interna de litio se
hace de forma segura y eficiente. De acuerdo con las normas de la FCC, recomendamos que no cargue y descargue
la unidad al mismo tiempo. El tiempo de recarga del GB10 variará en función del nivel de descarga y la fuente de
alimentación que se utilice. Los resultados reales pueden variar en función del estado de la batería.

Instrucciones de Uso

Al recargar la batería, el nivel de carga de la batería interna viene indicado por los ledes de carga. Los ledes se encenderán y apagarán lentamente
y se volverán de color sólido hasta que los cuatro ledes de carga se enciendan. Cuando la batería esté totalmente cargada, el led de carga 100%
se volverá verde sólido y los ledes de carga 25%, 50% y 75% se apagarán. De vez en cuando, el led verde de carga 100% se encenderá y
apagará, indicando que se está realizando la carga de mantenimiento.

causar la muerte, lesiones o daños medioambientales graves. Interferencia de radiofrecuencia. Este producto ha sido diseñado, probado y fabricado para cumplir con las 
normas que regulan las emisiones de radiofrecuencia. Tales emisiones del producto pueden afectar al funcionamiento de otros aparatos electrónicos y hacer que funcionen 
incorrectamente. Modelos: GB10. Este dispositivo cumple con el artículo 15 de las normas de la Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC). La operación está sujeta a las dos 
condiciones siguientes: (1) Este dispositivo puede que no cause interferencias dañinas y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas aquellas que 
puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado. NOTA: Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha demostrado que cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital de clase A, conforme 
al artículo 15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar protección razonable contra interferencias dañinas en una instalación comercial. Este equipo 
genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala o utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales a las comunicaciones 
por radio. Puede que este equipo cause interferencias perjudiciales en un área residencial, en cuyo caso es posible que el usuario tenga que corregir la interferencia por su propia 
cuenta y riesgo.



1. Conecte los cables de arranque de la batería al GB10 mediante el puerto de SALIDA (OUT) de 12 voltios.

2. Conecte el cable de arranque positivo (rojo) al polo positivo (POS, P, +) de la batería.

3. Conecte el cable de arranque negativo (negro) al polo negativo (NEG, N, -) de la batería o el chasis del vehículo. 

4. Al desconectar, hágalo en orden inverso, quitando primero el polo negativo (o el positivo primero en los sistemas de tierra positivos). 

Tercer paso: Arranque.
1. Asegúrese de que todas las aplicaciones del vehículo que consumen energía (faros, radio, aire acondicionado, etc.) están apagadas antes de proceder al 
arranque del vehículo.

2. Pulse el botón de encendido/apagado para comenzar el arranque en frío. Todos los ledes parpadearán, lo que indica que funcionan correctamente. Si ha 
realizado la conexión a la batería correctamente, el led blanco de arranque se iluminará. Si los cables de arranque de la batería están conectados al revés, el led 
rojo de error se iluminará. Invierta las conexiones para solucionar el error; el led blanco de arranque se iluminará. El led blanco de arranque se ilumina cuando el 
GB10 está listo para arrancar el vehículo.

3. Intente arrancar el vehículo. La mayoría de los vehículos arrancarán inmediatamente. Puede que en algunos vehículos sea necesario que el GB10 esté 
conectado hasta 30 segundos antes de arrancar. Si el vehículo no arranca en seguida, espere 20-30 segundos e inténtelo otra vez. No intente realizar más de 
cinco (5) arranques consecutivos en un periodo de quince (15) minutos. Deje que el GB10 descanse quince (15) minutos antes de intentar arrancar el vehículo 
otra vez.

4. Una vez que haya arrancado el vehículo, desconecte los cables de arranque y retire el GB10.

Baterías de bajo voltaje y activación manual.
El GB10 está diseñado para arrancar baterías de ácido-plomo de entre 12 y 2 voltios. Si el voltaje de su batería es inferior a 2 voltios, el led de arranque permanecerá apagado. 
Esto indica que el GB10 no puede detectar la batería. Si necesita arrancar una batería de menos de 2 voltios, el GB10 tiene una función de activación manual que permite forzar 
el inicio del arranque.

ADVERTENCIA. 
UTILICE ESTE MODO CON MUCHO CUIDADO. ESTE MODO DEBE UTILIZARSE ÚNICAMENTE CON BATERÍAS DE ÁCIDO-PLOMO DE 12 V. LOS MECANISMOS 
ANTIDEFLAGRANTES Y DE PROTECCIÓN CONTRA POLARIDAD INVERSA ESTÁN DESACTIVADOS EN ESTE MODO. PRESTE ATENCIÓN A LA POLARIDAD DE LA BATERÍA ANTES 
DE USAR ESTE MODO. NO DEJE QUE LOS CABLES DE ARRANQUE POSITIVO Y NEGATIVO SE TOQUEN ENTRE SÍ PORQUE EL PRODUCTO GENERARÁ CHISPAS. ESTE MODO 
UTILIZA CORRIENTE MUY ALTA QUE PUEDE CAUSAR CHISPAS Y MUCHO CALOR SI NO SE USA ADECUADAMENTE. SI NO ESTÁ SEGURO DE CÓMO USAR ESTE MODO, NO LO 
UTILICE Y PÓNGASE EN CONTACTO CON UN PROFESIONAL.
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1. Nivel de la batería interna. Indica el nivel de carga de la batería interna.

2. Led de error. Se vuelve rojo si se detecta polaridad inversa, o parpadea entre encendido y 
apagado cuando la temperatura de la batería interna es demasiado alta. 

3. Botón de encendido/apagado. Pulse para encender y apagar la unidad..

4. Led de encendido/apagado. Se vuelve blanco cuando la unidad está encendida.

5. Led de arranque. Se vuelve blanco cuando el modo de arranque está activado. Si la 
unidad está conectada correctamente a una batería, el GB10 la detectará automáticamente 
y entrará en modo de arranque (el led parpadeará en blanco cuando el modo de activación 
manual esté conectado).

6.  Botón de activación manual. Para poner en marcha el modo de activación manual, 
mantenga pulsado el botón durante tres (3) segundos. ADVERTENCIA: Desactiva los 
mecanismos de protección y fuerza el modo de arranque. Solo se usará cuando el 
voltaje de la batería es demasiado bajo para que esta sea detectada. 

7. Botón de modo de luz. Permite alternar entre los siete modos de luz de la linterna led 
ultrabrillante: 100% > 50% > 10% > SOS > parpadeo > estroboscópico > apagado.



Polaridad inversa/Invierta las conexiones de la batería.

La batería interna está demasiado caliente/Deje que la unidad se enfríe. Lleve la unidad a un lugar más
fresco.
El voltaje de la batería conectada es inferior a 2 voltios/Quite todas las cargas e inténtelo otra vez, o use el
modo de activación manual.

Led de error: Rojo sólido

Led de error: Parpadeo rojo con los cables
conectados correctamente
La luz de arranque no se enciende con los
cables conectados correctamente

Error Razón/Solución

Especificaciones técnicas

Localización y resolución de averías

Batería interna: Ión de litio

Temperatura de funcionamiento: -20°C a +50°C

Temperatura de carga: 0ºC a +40ºC

Temperatura de almacenamiento: -20ºC a +50ºC (Temperatura media)

MicroUSB (entrada): 5V, 2.1A

USB (salida): 5V, 2.1A

Protección de la cubierta: IP65 (con puertos cerrados)

Enfriamiento: Convección natural

Dimensiones (largo x ancho x alto): 6.7 x 3.2 x 1.7 pulgadas

Peso: 2.4 libras (1.08 kg)

Garantía limitada de un (1) año de NOCO
The NOCO Company ("NOCO") garantiza que este producto (el "Producto") está libre de defectos de materiales y mano de obra por un periodo de un (1) año desde la fecha de 
compra (el "Periodo de garantía"). En el caso de los defectos que se comuniquen durante el Periodo de garantía, NOCO, según su criterio y en función del análisis del departa-
mento de soporte técnico de NOCO, reparará o sustituirá los Productos defectuosos. Las piezas y los productos de recambio serán nuevos o reacondicionados, y su función y 
rendimiento serán comparable a los de la pieza original y estarán garantizados durante el resto del Periodo de garantía original.

LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE NOCO BAJO ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA SE CIRCUNSCRIBE EXPRESAMENTE A REEMPLAZO O REPARACIÓN. HASTA DONDE LO PERMITA LA LEY, 
NOCO NO SE RESPONSABILIZARÁ, NI ANTE CUALQUIER COMPRADOR DEL PRODUCTO NI ANTE TERCERAS PARTES, DE GASTOS, DAÑOS O PÉRDIDAS DE NINGUNA CLASE, 
YA SEAN ESTOS IMPREVISTOS, INDIRECTOS O ESPECIALES, INCLUYENDO, SIN LIMITACIÓN, LA PÉRDIDA DE BENEFICIOS, DAÑOS A LA PROPIEDAD O LESIONES PERSONALES, 
COMOQUIERA QUE HAYAN SIDO CAUSADOS, INCLUSO SI NOCO TUVIERA CONOCIMIENTO DE LA POSIBILIDAD DE DICHOS DAÑOS. LA GARANTÍA LIMITADA AQUÍ ESTABLECIDA 
SUSTITUYE Y EXCLUYE AL RESTO DE GARANTÍAS QUE NO SE MENCIONEN EN ESTE DOCUMENTO, YA SEA DE FORMA EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA POR LEY O POR OTROS MEDIOS, 
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INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR PERO SIN LIMITARSE A ELLA, Y AQUELLAS QUE 
SURJAN DE LAS ACTIVIDADES DE VENTA, USO O COMERCIO. EN EL CASO DE QUE CUALQUIER LEY APLICABLE IMPONGA GARANTÍAS, CONDICIONES U OBLIGACIONES QUE 
NO PUEDEN SER EXCLUIDAS O MODIFICADAS, ESTE PÁRRAFO SE APLICARÁ HASTA DONDE LO PERMITA LA LEY.

Esta garantía limitada se hace únicamente para beneficio del comprador original del Producto de NOCO o un vendedor o distribuidor autorizado por NOCO y se extiende ni puede 
transferirse a ninguna otra persona o entidad. Para validar una reclamación de garantía, el comprador debe: (1) solicitar y obtener un número de autorización de devolución de 
mercancía (RMA) e información sobre el lugar de devolución ("Lugar de devolución") del departamento de soporte técnico de NOCO escribiendo a support@no.co o llamando 
al 1.800.456.6626; y (2) enviar el producto, junto con el número de autorización de devolución de mercancía, la prueba de compra o una tarifa de garantía (solo será necesario 
abonar una tarifa si no se dispone del recibo de compra) del 45% del precio de venta al público recomendado (la "Tarifa de garantía") [El número de autorización de devolución 
de mercancía incluirá el importe de la tarifa de garantía aplicable] al Lugar de devolución. NO ENVÍE EL PRODUCTO SIN OBTENER PRIMERO UN NÚMERO DE AUTORIZACIÓN DE 
DEVOLUCIÓN DE MERCANCÍA DEL DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE TÉCNICO DE NOCO.

EL COMPRADOR SE RESPONSABILIZA (Y DEBE ABONAR POR ADELANTADO) TODOS LOS GASTOS DE EMBALAJE Y TRANSPORTE PARA HACER USO DEL SERVICIO DE 
GARANTÍA.

A PESAR DE LO ANTERIOR, ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA QUEDARÁ ANULADA Y NO CUBRE PRODUCTOS QUE: (a) se han usado indebidamente, manipulado de forma imprudente, 
almacenado indebidamente, o expuesto a accidente o condiciones de temperatura o voltaje extremas, golpes o vibración sin acatar las recomendaciones de NOCO para su uso 
seguro y eficaz; (b) se han instalado, operado o mantenido indebidamente; (c) se han modificado sin el consentimiento expreso por escrito de NOCO; (d) se han desmontado, 
alterado o reparado por cualquier persona ajena a NOCO; (e) cuyos defectos se han comunicado después del Periodo de garantía.

ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA NO CUBRE: (1) desgaste normal por uso; (2) daños cosméticos que no afectan al funcionamiento; o (3) productos en los que falta el número de serie 
de NOCO o este ha sido alterado o desfigurado.

Puede registrar su producto NOCO en línea en: no.co/register. Si tiene alguna pregunta acerca de la garantía o el producto, póngase en contacto con el departamento de soporte 
técnico de NOCO (en el correo electrónico y número de teléfono que aparecen anteriormente) o escribir a: The NOCO Company, 30339 Diamond Parkway, #102, Glenwillow, 
OH 44139 USA.



For more information and support visit:

www.no.co/support

GB10.10202022A


